## SECRETARY'S RECORD, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Nebraska	)	Application No. NUSF-57
Public Service Commission, on	)	
its own motion, seeking to	)	
administer the Nebraska	)	ORDER SCHEDULING WORKSHOP
Telehealth Program.	)	
	)	
	)	Entered: June 14, 2023

BY THE HEARING OFFICER:

#### OPINION AND FINDINGS

On June 27, 2006, the Nebraska Public Service Commission ("Commission"), on its own motion, opened the above-captioned docket to administer the Nebraska Telehealth Program. On January 5, 2021, the Commission adopted a proposal to incorporate changes to the statewide Telehealth program and establish application deadlines.

Commissioners and stakeholders have expressed interest in reviewing the Telehealth program considering the modifications made in the January 5, 2021 Order. Therefore, I find that a workshop should be scheduled for Wednesday, July 12, 2023 at 1:00 p.m. CST in the Commission Hearing Room, 1200 N Street, Suite 300, Lincoln, Nebraska. Remote access to the workshop will be available via WebEx at the following link: <a href="https://psc.nebraska.gov/stream">https://psc.nebraska.gov/stream</a> (case sensitive). A formal agenda will be published at a later date; however, topics for discussion will include the following:

- 1. An overview of the status of the NUSF Telehealth Program;
- 2. Eligibility guidelines for participation in the NUSF Telehealth Program; and
- 3. The reimbursement process and discount amounts.

If auxiliary aids or reasonable accommodations are needed for attendance at the meeting, please call the Commission at (402) 471-3101. For people with hearing/speech impairments, please call the Nebraska Relay System at (800) 833-7352 (TDD) or (800) 833-0920 (Voice). Advance notice of at least seven days is needed when requesting an interpreter.

# SECRETARY'S RECORD, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Application No. NUSF-57

Page 2

### ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Hearing Officer that a workshop shall be held Wednesday, July 12, 2023 at 1:00 p.m. CST in the Commission Hearing Room, 1200 N Street, Lincoln, Nebraska, and via Webex as provided above.

ENTERED AND MADE EFFECTIVE at Lincoln, Nebraska, this 14th day of June, 2023.

NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

BY:

Christian Mirch Hearing Officer